	cation, of the school board in whose county or	
	district such territory mainly lies, and for teach-	
_	ers' wages and text books only	\$15,000
3.	For conducting evening schools for adults	25,000
4.	For aid to common schools as provided in Chap-	
_	ter 341, Laws 1911	. 40,000
5.	For extension of vocational training of disabled	
	persons	20,000
6.	For teachers' institutes, teachers' training	
	schools and examinations	30,000
7.	For traveling libraries	6,000
8.	For special aid to school districts having a large	
	proportion of property paying taxes under the	
	gross earnings tax, to be administered under	
	Chapter 271, General Laws 1921	120,000
9,	For aid to public school libraries	30,000
10.	For physical training	6,000
12.	For agricultural extension	35,000
Sec.	5. State Agricultural School at Grand Rapids.	
1.		
• •	dining hall, kitchen and storage, available for the	
	year ending June 30, 1926	90,000
2	For maintenance, available for the year ending	,
	June 30, 1927	25,000
Sec	6. This act shall take effect and be in force from a	nd after
its pass		
1.00 1,400	ug or 100r	

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 425-S. F. No. 1305.

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota: to provide for tax and other refundments; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certain employees of the state, having claims for personal injuries sustained or for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the performance of their duties, and for the relief of dependents of certain employees of the state for the death of such employees while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or for loss or damage to property by certain employees of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties, and by inmates of state institutions; and for the relief of dependents of certain persons for the death of such persons caused by acts of certain employees of the state while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for repairs to and maintenance and completion of state armories; to provide for payments to certain persons for services performed to

the state; to authorize the State Auditor to cancel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by certain persons with the state and to credit payments heretofore made upon other purchases or to refund the same; to reimburse certain persons for deeds to certain land erroneously conveyed by the state; to authorize the auditor to credit on certain land contracts the value of improvements found not to be on said land; to provide money for carrying on certain state activities as authorized by law and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available June 30, 1925, unless otherwise specified:

Sec. 2. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Pine City, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General.. Sec. 2A. The sum of \$5,000 hereby is appropriated to the State Board of Control for the purpose of maintenance and support of the disabled veterans' Rest Camps at Big Island and Big Marine; for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1926, and June 30, 1927.

Sec. 3. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Benson, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General.......

Sec. 4. To reimburse Capt. Charles S. Oots, Co. "H," 135 Inf. Minn., N. G., for cost of repairing and improving State Armory at Austin.....

Sec. 5. To reimburse Harold S. Nelson, for cost of repairing and improving State Armory at Owatonna....

Sec. 6. For the purpose of repairing, improving and completing the State Armory at Worthington, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General

Sec. 7. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Anoka, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General......

Sec. 8. To reimburse Heins and Byers of Olivia for cost of repairing and improving State Armory at Olivia.

Sec. 9. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Mankato, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General.

Sec. 10. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Appleton, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. \$5,050.00

1,500.00

1,657.00

1,164.00

705.00 4

2,500.00 //

62.09 -

1,000.00

2.875.00

Sec. 11. To reimburse the Armory Board of the City of New Ulm for cost of repairing and improving the State Armory at New Ulm	\$316.00
Sec. 12. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Bemidji, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. Sec. 13. For the purpose of repairing and improv-	1,200.00
ing the State Armory at Saint Paul Park, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General Sec. 14. For the purpose of repairing and improving	6,000.00
the State Armory at Stillwater, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General Sec. 15. For the purpose of repairing and improv-	4,000.00
ing the State Armory at Aitkin, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. Sec. 16. For the purpose of completing, repairing	3,000.00
and improving the State Armory at Windom, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	5,000.00
and improving the State Armory at Milaca, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	10,000.00
ing the State Armory at Zumbrota, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. Sec. 19. For the purpose of repairing and improv-	2,175.00
ing the State Armory at Alexandria, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General Sec. 20. For the purpose of completing, repairing	2,275.00
and improving the State Armory at Sauk Center, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	5,800.00
ing the State Armory at Duluth, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. Sec. 22. For the purpose of completing, repairing	2,150.00
and improving the State Armory at Hastings, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	1,566.00
ing the State Armory at Winona, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General Sec. 24. For the purpose of completing, repairing and improving the State Armory at Ortonville, said	2,200.00
and improving the State Minory at Comming, said	

money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	\$3,500.00
Sec. 25. For the purpose of repairing and improving the State Armory at Faribault, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General.	1,100.00
Sec. 26. To reimburse Florence Webber for over- payment of inheritance taxes in the matter of the estate of Charles Stocklein, Deceased, as per order of the At- torney General, dated March 25, 1925	47.90
NE¼ of NW¼ of Sec. 16, Twp. 46, Range 26, held by him under School Land Certificate No. 50467, being error in acreage of Government Survey Sec. 28. For the purpose of completing, repairing and improving the State Armory at St. Cloud, said	74.26
money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	4,700.00
ing the State Armory at Princeton, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. Sec. 30. To reimburse the Armory Board of Hutch-	425.00
inson for cost of completing, repairing and improving the State Armory at Hutchinson	3,702.00 V
ing the State Armory at Moorhead, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General. Sec. 32. For the purpose of completing, repairing	4,381.00 V
and improving the State Armory at Pine River, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General	290.00 [[]
taxes for the years 1921 to 1923 inclusive, as per order of the Minnesota Tax Commission, dated February 25th, 1925	12.72
earnings taxes for the years 1921 to 1923 inclusive, as per order of the State Tax Commission, dated February 9th, 1925 Sec. 35. To reimburse the estate of Edward R.	6.00
Gamble for overpayment of inheritance taxes, as per certificate of the Assistant Attorney General, dated March 18th, 1925	56.98

SW1/4 and the NW1/4 of SW1/4 and the NW1/4 of SW1/4 of Section 34, Twp. 139, Range 38	\$20.58
Sec. 49. To refund the Treasurer of Itasca County for overpayment of inheritance taxes in the matter of the	
estate of Susan Sughrue	3.00
pany for overpayment of interest on the SW1/4 of NW1/4 of Section 28, Twp. 155, Range 25	54.78
Sec. 51. To refund overpayment of inheritance taxes in the matter of the estate of Chester Simmons, Decedent, as follows: Ethel Simmons, \$106.09; Marion J. Simmons, \$106.09; Lois M. Williams, \$106.09; Emily S. Akers, \$106.09, and Donald B. Simmons, \$106.09, according to Certificate of the Attorney General, dated	
January 14, 1924	530.45
payment made by him under State Timber Permit No.	27.00
Sec. 53. To reimburse Tom Sampson for a portion	75.00
of original advance payment retained under Permit No. 3942	30.00
Sec. 54. To reimburse A. E. Seigmueller for a portion of the advance payment retained under State Timber Permit No. 3331	13.76
Sec. 55. To reimburse the Reed Motor Supply Company of St. Paul, Minnesota, for money advanced W. R. Tebo, a member of the Board of Automobile Examiners, in December, 1921, as per approved affidavit on file in the State Auditor's office	69.00
tratrix, in the matter of the estate of Harriet R. Jenks,	
Deceased, for overpayment of inheritance tax, as per certificate of Attorney General, dated January 27, 1925 Sec. 57. To compensate Ole Olson for injuries sus-	142.86
tained by him while in the employ of the Willmar State	4.00
Sec. 58. To compensate Caspar Field for medical expenses due and for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota, Northwest	
School and Experiment Station	37.53
medical expenses due and for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota Sec. 60. To compensate Leo Voeltzman for medical expenses due and for injuries sustained by him while in	68.65
the employ of the Minnesota State Prison	13.00

Sec. 61. To compensate Drs. Williams and Gilles for professional services rendered Aldrick Carlson for	
injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota	\$49.00
Sec. 62. To compensate Dr. S. J. Cheleen for professional services rendered Aldrick Carlson for injuries	
sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota	14.00
Sec. 63. To compensate Einar Lattu for medical expenses and for injuries sustained by him while in the em-	
ploy of the University of Minnesota	10.00
sional services rendered Peter Jopitch, injured while in the employ of the Minnesota State Prison Sec. 65. To compensate Dr. N. G. Mortenson for	14.00
professional services rendered Andrew Horngren for injuries sustained while in the employ of the Industrial	
Commission of Minnesota	14.50
juries sustained by him while in the employ of the State Agricultural Society	992.55
Sec. 67. To compensate Frank Leduc for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the Minnesota	772.00
State Prison, \$93.38; to compensate Dr. Ralph L. Kirsch for professional services rendered Frank Leduc, \$6.00.	99.38
Sec. 68. To compensate Mrs. J. L. Welton for injuries sustained by her while in the employ of the Uni-	77.00
versity of Minnesota, \$42.93; to compensate Drs. Voyer and Moynihan for professional services rendered Mrs.	
J. J. Welton	53.93
ical services rendered Ed. Randall for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the Minnesota Forestry	
Service	5.00
for livery hire in connection with injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the Minnesota Forestry	
Department, \$170.00; to compensate Dr. R. T. Healy for medical services rendered Harry Riggs, \$30.00	200.00
Sec. 71. To compensate P. Lunkenheimer for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the State	200,00
Agricultural Society, \$19.56; to compensate Dr. F. J. Savage for professional services rendered P. Lunken-	
heimer, \$10; to compensate Dr. A. Christiansen for pro- fessional services rendered P. Lunkenheimer, \$18.00	47.56
Sec. 72. To compensate Drs. Humphrey, Heimark	47.30

and Thysell for professional services rendered Alex Har-	
vey for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the Moorhead State Teachers' College	\$19.00
Sec. 73 To compensate Roscoe Glennon for medical	•
expenses in connection with injuries sustained by him	04.00
while in the employ of the Minnesota State Prison	24.00
Sec. 74. To compensate Miss Maud Hayes for medical expenses in connection with injuries sustained by	
her while in the employ of the State Teachers' College	
at Moorhead	328.00
Sec. 75. To compensate Gus Mehoc for medical ex-	0_0.00
penses in connection with injuries sustained by him	
while in the employ of the State Forestry Service	24.50
Sec. 76. To compensate Dr. Norman P. Bentley for	
professional services rendered Frank Smith while in the	15.00
employ of the University of Minnesota	15.00
fessional services rendered Willard Franz for injuries	
sustained by him while in the employ of the University	
of Minnesota, \$143; to compensate St. Luke's Hospital	
for services rendered Willard Franz, \$19.00	162.00
Sec. 78. To compensate Richard Wilson for injuries	
sustained by him while in the employ of the Minnesota	
Forestry Service, \$29.86; to compensate Dr. L. A. Var-	27 50
ney for professional services rendered Richard Wilson.	27.50
Sec. 79. To compensate Joseph Gervais for injuries sustained by him while engaged in the performance of his	
duties as a Game Warden of the State of Minnesota	118.00
Sec. 80. For the relief of Arthur Anderson for per-	
The state of the s	
sonal injuries received by him through the acts of a state	
sonal injuries received by him through the acts of a state parole agent	1,250.00
parole agent	1,250.00
parole agent	1,250.00
parole agent	1,250.00
parole agent	
parole agent	1,250.00 75.00
parole agent	
parole agent	
Sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota. Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the	75.00
sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the death of his son, who died as the result of negligence of	75.00
Sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota. Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the death of his son, who died as the result of negligence of employees of the State in the State School for Feeble-	75.00 400.00
sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota. Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the death of his son, who died as the result of negligence of employees of the State in the State School for Feeble-Minded	75.00
sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the death of his son, who died as the result of negligence of employees of the State in the State School for Feeble-Minded Sec. 84. For the relief of Leon E. Hastings on ac-	75.00 400.00
sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota. Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the death of his son, who died as the result of negligence of employees of the State in the State School for Feeble-Minded Sec. 84. For the relief of Leon E. Hastings on account of injuries sustained by him while in the employ of	75.00 400.00
sec. 81. To compensate Edwin A. Miner for medical attention and loss of services occasioned by a fracture of his wrist while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employe of the State in the department of public property Sec. 82. To reimburse Clarence Newman for loss and damages sustained by him through the purchase of a hog from the University Farm of Minnesota Sec. 83. For the relief of Charles Beuch, for the death of his son, who died as the result of negligence of employees of the State in the State School for Feeble-Minded Sec. 84. For the relief of Leon E. Hastings on ac-	75.00 400.00 300.00

sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota, \$800.00; to Dr. Oliver H. Peterson for professional services rendered Emil Lofgren, \$20.00 Sec. 86. To reimburse R. H. Berry for loss occasioned by failure of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board to pay for one cow condemned for tuberculosis by	\$1,000.00
said Board	40.00
sustained by him while in the service of the State Sec. 88. To reimburse Dr. Harry Klein of Duluth for surgical and medical services performed by him for Willard Franz, who was injured while in the service of	3,000.00
the State	19.00
Sec. 89. To compensate Ralph Shepard for injuries sustained by him while in the service of the State Sec. 90. To compensate Tom Triplett for injuries	78.20
sustained by him while in the employ of the State Sec. 91. To reimburse Merritt Peterson for dam-	587.00
ages suffered by him to his automobile through negligence of an employ of the State	38.00
sustained by him while in the employ of the State For- estry Department, \$540.00; to Dr. Walter H. Higgs for professional services rendered Dick Wilson, \$33.00 Sec. 93. To compensate William A. Taplin for in- juries sustained by him while on duty as a member of	573.00
Company "D," 4th Regiment, Minnesota National Guard, resulting in a permanent partial disability Sec. 94. For the relief of Flora M. Grant, widow of	2,500.00
Harry C. Grant, who was killed while in the service of the State Sec. 95. To compensate Rodney L. Manguson for injuries sustained by him while in the service of the	7,000.00
State Sec. 96. To Dr. Wm. A. Wilson for services ren-	200.00
dered Earl C. Sinclair on account of injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the State	35.00
Sec. 97. To compensate G. M. Bergendahl for in-	
juries sustained by him while in the service of the State Sec. 98. To compensate Harry Day for injuries sustained by him while an inmate of the Minnesota State	150.00
Prison	2,000.00
drawn	40.00

medical expenses and injuries sustained by him while in the employe of Jay Cooke State Park, \$256.00; to St. Mary's Hospital for hospital services rendered William	
Sandstrom, \$63.00; to Dr. Wm. R. Bagley for medical services rendered William Sandstrom, \$85.00	\$404.0 0
pany of Eveleth for hardware furnished the State Forestry Department	122.00
Sec. 102. To reimburse E. S. Holman for filing fee paid to the State and which filing was later withdrawn.	50.00
Sec. 103. To reimburse Virginia Boyd for damages suffered by her to her lands and crops through the neg-	
ligence of the State Highway Department Sec. 104. To reimburse H. G. Weber for moneys	600.00
paid out by him while acting as Surveyor General of	1 070 00
Logs and Lumber of the State	1,079.00
injuries sustained by her while acting as a nurse at the State Hospital at Fergus Falls	1,500.00
Sec. 106. To reimburse John H. Beste for overpayment of interest made to the State on land contract for	
the purchase of Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of Southwest (SW¼), Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of Northwest	
(NW¼) and North Half (N½) of Northwest Quarter	
(NW½) of Section Sixteen (16), Township One Hundred Twenty-Six (126), Range Thirty-three (33), Stearns County	12.62
Sec. 107. To reimburse Lake of the Woods County for expenses incurred in investigating the death of Elsie	
Wheeler	800.00
sustained through the negligence of the State Forestry Department	400.00
Sec. 109. To compensate John Olson of Big Falls for injuries sustained while fighting forest fires in the	100,00
forest fires in the service of the State in August, 1922	1,000.00
Sec. 110. To reimburse James F. Martin for loss of salary as probate judge of Dodge County, while sus-	
pended from office and later removed from office under order of the Governor	937.00
Sec. 111. To compensate James Greene for injuries received while in the employment of the State Forestry	
Department	910.00
payment of inheritance taxes in the matter of the estate of George R. Newell, deceased	<i>7</i> 92.00

Sec. 113. To compensate Roy E. Heitmiller for injuries sustained while employed in the Minnesota State Prison	\$1,218.00
Sec. 114. To reimburse Delavan Hardware Company for license tax on automobile bought at an execution sale which car was later found to have been stolen	,-,
and was re-taken from said Delavan Hardware Company	34.60
Sec. 115. To compensate James Burns for medical expenses due and for injuries sustained by him while employed by the State as janitor at the State Capitol, \$2300.00; to Dr. C. C. Chatterton for medical expenses	
due for services rendered James Burns, \$85.00	2,000.00
Sec. 116. To compensate John Wieding for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota, \$234.00; to Dr. J. K. Endruss, for pro-	
fessional services rendered John Wieding, \$14.00	248.00
Sec. 117. To compensate George Vipond for injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota, \$270.00; to Dr. M. M. Hursch for	
medical services rendered George Vipond, \$249.00	519.00
Sec. 118. To compensate Frances Hammer, as dependent of Chesley R. Hammer, deceased, for injuries	
sustained by him while in the employ of the Minnesota	
School for Feeble-Minded, \$696.00; for Dr. Robillard for professional services for Chesley R. Hammer, de-	
ceased, \$10.00, and for special nurse and funeral ex-	961.00
penses, \$155.00	861.00
sustained while in the employ of the Minnesota School	
for the Deaf, \$391.86; for Dr. Moersch for medical services rendered Emma Antl, \$21.00	412.00
Sec. 120. To compensate Harry Shepard for in-	
juries sustained by him while in the employ of the University of Minnesota, \$135.00; for Dr. C. J. Goodheart,	
\$22.00; for Dr. Overend, \$7.00, and for Dr. R. J. Phalen,	
\$30.00, for medical services rendered Harry Shepard Sec. 121. The State Auditor is hereby authorized to	194.00
credit State Timber Permit No. 4096, the sum of	
\$380.25, being the amount realized from a re-sale of the same timber as covered by State Timber Permit No.	
4096 to W. H. Harvey under State Timber Permits Nos.	
4409 and 4410. Sec. 122. The State Auditor is hereby authorized to	
cancel his account for standing timber under State Timber Permit No. 3117 issued to Saari Bros. The stand-	
bet retuint 140, 5117 issued to Saati bios. The stand-	

ing timber was again sold under State Timber Permit No. 3469.

Sec. 123. The State Auditor is hereby authorized to cancel his record of sale of the timber on the North half (N½) of Section Thirty-two (32), Township One Hundred Fifty-four (154), Range Twenty-five (25), to F. M. Billmyre and to credit the sum of \$430.31, being the advance payment thereunder, against any moneys due by the said F. M. Billmyre for timber cut by him under State Timber Permit No. 3444.

Sec. 124. The State Auditor is hereby directed to credit the sum of Seven Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$790) heretofore paid to the State by Frederick Wm. Orchard, Bruce Sanborn, O. A. Oredson and Emily Oredson upon the purchase price and the sum of Eight Hundred Ninety-four and 57/100 Dollars (\$894.57), interest upon the unpaid balance of the purchase price, covering the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE1/4 SW1/4), the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW1/4 SW1/4), the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4 SW1/4) and the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE1/4 SW1/4) of Section Twenty-one (21), Township One Hundred Forty-eight (148), Range Twenty-nine (29), said lands being situated in Itasca County; the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE1/4 SE1/4) of Section Twenty-one (21) and the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast (NE¼ NE¼) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Seventy (70), Range Twenty-four (24), being situated in Koochiching County; the West half (W½) of Section Thirty-six (36), Township One Hundred Sixty (160), Range Forty-one (41), and the North half $(N\frac{1}{2})$ of the Northeast Quarter $(NE\frac{1}{2})$ of Section Eighteen (18), Township One Hundred Sixtytwo (162), Range Thirty-eight (38), being situated in Roseau County, Minnesota, purchased by said persons from the State of Minnesota under a mistake of fact, upon the purchase price and extended interest of any other lands that may be purchased from the State of Minnesota by the persons above named, within two (2) years from the passage of this act, proportionately and severally, according to the respective amounts paid to the State by the said persons, as evidenced by the records of the State Auditor. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the certificates of the sale of said lands, upon the surrender of the same by said persons, or the reconveyance to the State by said persons, or their assigns, of their interest in said lands.

Sec. 125. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant in favor of the county of St. Louis in the sum of Eight Thousand Dollars (\$8,000), the proceeds thereof to be credited by the county auditor of said county to "The County Fair Fund" of said county for the purpose of reimbursing said county in that sum paid by it to the State of Minnesota in 1913, for an easement for county fair ground purposes in and upon the Southwest Quarter of Section 36, Township 58 North, Range 21 West, said warrant to be delivered to the county auditor of said county only when a quitclaim deed in form to be approved by the attorney general of Minnesota, conveying all the right, title and interest of said county of St. Louis in said land to the State of Minnesota, shall be delivered to said state auditor.

Sec. 126. Upon the filing within thirty days after the passage of this act with the Clerk of the District Court of Hennepin County, Minnesota, of a dismissal of appeal taken in the matter of the estate of Ella L. Shelgren, deceased, from an order of the Probate Court of said county, whereby it was ordered that an instrument, propounded by Algot Westerdahl as and for the last will and testament of said deceased, be admitted to probate and record in said court, and upon the filing within said thirty days with the Probate Court of said county a dismissal and or withdrawal of objections to the allowance of the instrument propounded by Algot Westerdahl as and for the last will and testament of said deceased, the Probate Court of said Hennepin County, Minnesota, is hereby authorized, required and directed, upon the distribution of said estate, to assign, transfer, distribute and decree the residuary estate of said decedent in the manner following, to-wit: One-half to the State of Minnesota for the use and benefit of the Minnesota Sanitarium for Consumptives located near Walker, Minnesota, and the remaining one-half in equal shares to the heirs-at-law of said Ella L. Shelgren, deceased.

Sec. 127. To reimburse the Clay County Poultry Association for State aid for 1923.....

Sec. 128. To reimburse the Crow Wing County Poultry Association for State aid for the year 1923.....

Sec. 129. To reimburse the Minnesota State Agricultural Society for money expended in connection with the 151st Field Artillery, Minnesota National Guard....

\$61,25

184,05

3,665.71

•	
Sec. 130. To reimburse the following named dealers and commission merchants on account of the unconstitutionality of the law whereby license fees were erroneously collected and paid into the State Treasury:	•
Federal Stock Company, \$10.00; Rund & Kiesow \$10.00; E. Turner, \$10.00; H. G. Sommermeyer, \$10.00 George Blaisus, \$10.00; Aron Adelman, \$10.00; Friend Crosby & Company, \$25.00; South St. Paul Commission Company, \$25.00; King Cattle Company, \$25.00; Centra Co-operative Commission Association, \$25.00	
Sec. 131. To compensate Herbert D. Hoaglund for injuries sustained by him while a member of Company "E," 205th Minnesota Infantry, while fighting fores fires	, t
Sec. 132. To reimburse Mrs. Jessie Dubois for in juries sustained through the negligence of a driver of a truck belonging to the State Training School	500.00
Minnesota State Prison	. 150.00 -
vehicle was declared exempt from taxation	. 70.68 -
low Hegge, a ward of Minnesota	1,200.00
Adrian \$50.00)
Argyle	
Avon 44.00	
Bemidji 88.00 Benson 48.00	
Belgrade 40.00	
Blue Earth 88.00)
Brandon	-
Breckenridge 60.00 Cass Lake 36.00	
Currie	_
Comfrey 34.00)

Crookston	\$48.00
Clarissa	70.00
Clearbrook	64.00
Columbia Heights	64.00
Courtland	26.00
Detroit	32.00
Dexter	40.00
Darfur	80.00
	26.00
Donaldson	
Eagle Bend	100.00
Eden Valley	18.00
Ellsworth	44.00
Ellendale	40.00
Ely	106.00
Fairmont	76.00
Fergus Falls	54.00
Gibbon	54.00
Goodhue	88.00
	54.00
Harmony	
Hastings	30.00
Hector	70.00
Hopkins	50.00
Jackson	80.00
Jasper	50.00
Kennedy	60.00
Lake Crystal	100.00
Lafayette	80.00
LeRoy	62.00
LeSuer	62.00
Lamberton	50.00
Lewiston	58.00
Lewiston	46.00
Lewisville	
Little Fork	24.00
Long Prairie	50.00
Marble	100.00
Madelia	44.00
Mankato	112.00
Marshall	190.00
Mentor	4.00
Mora	50.00
Moorhead	86.00
Morris	46.00
Morgan	42.00
Mountain Lake	26.00
	40.00
Monticello	
New Prague	90.00
New Richland	130.00

New Ulm	\$76.00
North Mankato	100.00
North St. Paul	24.00
Ogilvie	48.00
Owatonna	44.00
Pelican Rapids	44.00
Pine River	24.00
Perham	82.00
Pierz	82.00
Prior Lake	68.00
Pipestone	226.00
Preston	46.00
Plainview	62.00
Red Wing	60.00
Ranier	32.00
Rush City	48.00
St. James	86.00
St. Louis Park	80.00
Sauk Center	72.00
Sebeka	26.00
Springfield	100.00
Stewartville	42.00
Starbuck	30.00
Thief River Falls	24.00
Tracy	44.00
Truman	54.00
Two Harbors	54.00
Tyler	32.00
Underwood	72.00
Verndale	30.00
Walnut Grove	48.00
Waverly	50.00
Wayzata	40.00
Wheaton	120.00
White Bear Lake	68.00
Wykoff	56.00
Westbrook	52.00
Wells	40.00\$5,844.00
Sec. 137. The State Auditor is hereby auth	iorized

Sec. 137. The State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to cancel warrant No. 274745 in the amount of \$75 and to issue in lieu thereof a new warrant in favor of the Macalester College covering tuition of Robert A. Hanson.

Sec. 138. To reimburse C. M. Hillstad for damages to property through the negligence of an employee of the State of Minnesota.....

25.00

	\$1,000.00	Sec. 139. To reimburse Charles A. Anderson for monies paid into the State Treasury under the erroneous issuance of a lease on State Lands
	2,000.00	Sec. 140. To reimburse Anna D. Hanson for damages sustained by reason of the loss of an arm while confined in the State Hospital at St. Peter
	250.00	received through the negligence of an employee of the State at the St. Paul Fish Hatchery
	50.00	change for corporation fees paid into the Treasury, such company being exempt from such tax
	2,744.00	Marie Railway for transporting officers and men of the National Guard of Minnesota
	259.00	City for automobile taxes paid on cars burned in warehouse on March 27, 1923 Sec. 145. To compensate Patrick J. Ryan for serv-
	15,000.00	ices rendered as special counsel for the State of Minnesota during the years 1921, 1922, 1923 and 1924 Sec. 146. For the purpose of rebuilding and repair-
l	25,000.00	ing the State Armory at Red Wing, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant General Sec. 147. To reimburse the advisory council of the
	262.10	Albert Lea State Creamery for repairs and replacements to the Albert Lea State Creamery
	70.00	Sec. 149. To reimburse Theo. Webster of Two Har-
	75.00	bors for damages to property through the negligence of the State Highway Department
		church if and when the residue of the estate of H. B. Bentley, decedent, shall escheat and be paid to the State of Minnesota, and only in an amount equal to that re-
	935.99	ceived by the State Provided, such money shall not be paid to said church until the said church has duly executed and filed with the
		state auditor an agreement to repay the said money into the state treasury in case any heir or heirs of the said H. V. Bentley shall be decreed and determined to be the
		heir or heirs of said H. V. Bentley by decree of any district court of the state, and the legislature shall there-

after appropriate the moneys so escheated to such heir or heirs." Sec. 151. To reimburse Edward Jarvinen for damages to his car by reason of the negligence of the State Highway Department Sec. 152. To compensate D. L. Mills on account of the death of his son, Fred L. Mills, while an employee of the State Sec. 153. Upon the filing of proper evidence by Lee Herdman, receiver, for the Lion Bonding and Surety Company, with the State Auditor that payment of the sum of \$6,167.84 has been made to him by the Interna-	\$175.00 2,000.00	
tional Lumber Company of Minneapolis, Minnesota, and that the said Lion Bonding and Surety Company has prior to May 25, 1925, paid the State of Minnesota the sum of \$760.66 in full discharge of its obligations as surety under State Timber Permit No. 3375 issued to John A. Carlson, then the State Auditor is hereby authorized to credit the sum of \$6,167.84 as additional advance payment to any timber permits now held by the International Lumber Company wherein the proceeds from the sale of the timber thereunder are to be credited to the permanent School Fund of the State.		
Sec. 154. For additional lands to be purchased by the State Auditor for Interstate Park, 1926 only Sec. 155. For the purpose of rebuilding the hog barn at the State Hospital for the Insane at Rochester,	2,000.00	
Minnesota, which barn was recently destroyed by fire, immediately available	2,200.00	
in the fall of 1924	463.20	
to flow thereon by construction of trunk highway grade Sec. 158. To reimburse Willis G. Calderwood for money paid as a filing fee for public office but which fil-	50.00	
ing for office was later withdrawn	50.00	
upon property of the University of Minnesota Sec. 160. For the purpose of repairing the State Armory at Madison, said money to be expended under	1.153.38	
the supervision of the Adjutant General	2,000.00	V

State Treasurer on December 5th, 1923, by the St. Paul Union Depot Company upon mortgage covering real estate in the county of Ramsey in the amount of Sec. 162. To compensate J. A. Coutey for damages by reason of injury sustained by him through an accident while a member of the Minnesota National Guard. Sec. 163. (a) To Henry Crippen compensate for	\$309.25 500.00	٧
injuries sustained by him while in the employ of the State Teachers' College at Mankato, February 15, 1922.	1.50	
(b) To Mankato Clinic for professional services rendered Henry Crippen	10.00	
Sec. 164. To compensate Wellington W. Haldeman for injuries sustained while in the service of the State Sec. 165. To compensate Joseph Lacey for damages	390.00	×
by reason of injury sustained by him through an accident while a member of the Minnesota National Guard. Sec. 166. To compensate William P. Macy for per-	1,000.00	×
sonal injuries sustained while engaged in the performance of his duties as an employee of the State Sec. 167. To compensate J. R. Nims for injuries to	1,000.00	
his minor son caused by the negligence of an employee of the Highway Department	75.00	
pital for the Insane at St. Peter which resulted in her death	305.00	
hospital expenses incurred by reason of injuries sustained while employed by the State of Minnesota Sec. 170. To reimburse Ell M. Rosenstein for cor-	417.70	
poration and recording fee paid by him in connection with an incorporation which was not completed Sec. 171. To compensate Ell M. Rosenstein in payment of a claim of the Midland Motor Company, Inc., for repairs to an automobile in use by an officer of the	50.00	
for repairs to an automobile in use by an officer of the National Guard of the State while on Fergus Falls Tornado Relief duty	411.54	
ciation for the premiums paid by said association during the year 1924	35.00	
ages done to an automobile owned by him by colliding with a truck owned by the State and operated by the State Highway Department	50.00	

•	ď	ď
1	-	э

-	
of Minnesota	\$20.00
Sec. 175. To reimburse Allen E. Gates of Savage, Minnesota, for damages to his automobile sustained by him in a collision with a State snowplow on State Trunk	,
Highway No. 50	<i>7</i> 0.00
Sec. 176. For the purpose of aiding in the reparation of the State Armory at White Bear Lake, said money to be expended under the supervision of the Adjutant Gen-	
eral	750.00 V
Sec. 177. For alterations in House of Representa-	
tives gallery, so as to provide four extra committee	
rooms, and for installing an electric lift, representing	
several items, to be paid by the custodian of the State Capitol, immediately available	1,691.82
Sec. 178. To C. E. Henry, being balance of fees due	-,
him for services as oil inspector	114.17
Sec. 179. To reimburse C. W. Lundberg for dam-	
age done to his automobile by a truck belonging to the	75 00
State	<i>7</i> 5.00
Sec. 180. To reimburse A. L. Christensen for dam-	
ages to his car caused by a truck belonging to the State	7.32
University of Minnesota	
to his car caused by a car owned by the State and op-	
erated by an employer of the State	10.00
Sec. 182. To reimburse George H. Neason on ac-	
count of moneys paid by him because of damages sustained by one Z. Trudeau in an automobile accident	85.60
Sec. 183. To compensate Marion Nippert for the	05.00
value of property stolen from the University of Minne-	
sota	<i>7</i> 5.00
Sec. 184. The State Auditor and State Treasurer	
are hereby authorized and directed to cancel the follow- ing described unpaid voucher-warrants issued pursuant	
to the provisions of Chapter 338, Laws of 1919:	
Number of	
Warrant Payee Date	Amount
222614 Walter Kendall 12-9-20	7.00
240579 Caradoc Rees 3-2-21 277409 George A. Ferguson 8-5-21	22.47 27.84
277409 George A. Ferguson 8-5-21 295161 Fred W. Olson 10-14-21	16.00
295290 William D. Balcom 10-14-21	7.94
404002 Carl E. Smith 2- 1-23	32.00
408266 Ben F. Gutzman 2-23-23	20.00
489221 Herbert W. Fritzie 12-31-23	8.50
And to issue and deliver to Federal Schools, In-	

corporated, of Minneapolis, a voucher-warrant or warrants in the aggregate sum and amount of \$141.75 in lieu thereof payable from the appropriation item from which the original voucher-warrants were payable.

Approved April 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 426—S. F. No. 674.

An act in relation to the organisation of the state government.

'Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

ARTICLE I.

Section 1. Departments and agencies of state government established.—The following departments and agencies of the state government are hereby created and established, to be designated and known respectively as follows: The Executive Council, the Department of Administration and Finance, the Department of Conservation, the Department of Drainage and Waters, the Department of Dairy and Food, the Department of Agriculture, the Department of Commerce, the Department of Health, the Department of Education, the Department of Highways, the Department of Labor and Industry, the Department of Public Institutions, the Department of Taxation and the Department of Rural Credit. All of said departments and all officials and agencies of the state government shall be subject to the provisions and limitations of this act.

ARTICLE II.

- Section 1. Executive Council—Duties.—The Executive Council, in this article called the council, shall consist of the governor, the attorney general, the state auditor, the state treasurer, and the secretary of state, of which council the governor shall be chairman. The council shall appoint, fix the salary of, and remove at pleasure an executive secretary who shall also be the secretary of the state board of pardons and of the state board of investment, and shall perform such other duties as may be assigned to him by the council.
- Sec. 2. Executive Council—Duties.—The council shall have and exercise the rights and powers and perform the duties now by law vested in or imposed upon the board of timber commissioners, the state board of deposit, the Minnesota state land commission, and the state board of relief. It shall also exercise the authority and perform the duties vested in or imposed upon the state auditor, the state treasurer, and the attorney general under the provisions of Chapter 412, Laws 1921, and the duties imposed